Rule 1.29/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Regisirar of Companies of

Form 1.4

R.1.29/

Completion or Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement

R.1.54

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

For Officlal Use

Company Number

[ 03087450

{8) Insert full name of The Penworth Pub Co Lid

Company t/a The Wharf inn

| Kevin J Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

{h) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delate as applicable
receipts and payments

Slgned

the supervisor of a veluntary arrangement which took effect on 29 Septermnbar 2009
anclose a copy of my nofice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

—

1)
/

Date

Af—

T78001

The Penworth Pub Co Lid
tfa The Wharf Inn

Kevin J Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Presenter’s name,
address and reference
(i any)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limlited, Glasgow

o4 /\’2./ (6

For Official Use
Llduidation Section Post Room

>
<L
[=]
24
pun
-
L
[72]

*ASXMB39M*
A4

07/01/2017 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

58

COMPANIES HOUSE




I"Q\\

12

13

22

Grant Thornton

OQur Ref KJH/TPB/JKW/T30279001

To All Known Creditors

Recovery ani Reorganfsation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 553 6900
F +44 {D)161 953 6901
1 November 2016 wwwgrant-thomten co uk

Dear Sits

The Penworth Pub Company Limited t/a The Wharf Inn (“the Company”) -
Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"™)

Background

I'was appomnted Joint Supervisor of the above named Company's CVA by an Order of the High
Court on 15 May 2012 with Stephen Hunt of Guffins We replaced Costas Morfakis of Axiom
Recovery LLP who had been appointed Supervisor on 8 November 2011 1n succession to
Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LI.P Mr Papanicola was appointed Supervisor of the
CVA on 29 September 2009 Mr Hunt resigned as joint supetvisor by Otder of the High Court
of Justice dated 14 March 2014 In accordance with the Court Order the Supetvisor was to
advise creditors within 28 days of Mr Hunt's resignation. I note that that due to an oversight thus
had not been actioned and was reported i my previous progress repott.

I am authorsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act an insolvency practitioner and
I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional wotk relating to
an msolvency appomiment.

Tam now in a position to report on the progress of the CVA on its seventh anniversary and
enclose a formal notice, putsuant to Rule 1.29(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that the
atrangement has been fully moplemented.

Receipts and Payments
I enclose a receipts and payments account for the anniversary from 29 September 2015 to 28
Septetnber 2016 and for the full period of my appointment from 29 September 2009 to date

The final receipts and payments of the former hquidator reported that a surplus of £8,854 was
available to be transferred to the successor Jomt Supervisors I recerved a balance of £12,458,a
difference of £3,604 My analysts into the difference showed that £3,600 of the balance
represented 3 monthly contributions of £1,200 paid into the bank account and not tecorded on
the former supervisor’s Receipts and Payments account. The remammng £4 constituted bank
interest.

Chartered Accountants
Member fimn within Grant Thomton ntemational Lid
Gt Thornton UK LLP b 2 limite fabiEly parinerstip registered In England and Waiss: Mo OC307742. Regiciered office; Grant Tharmion Hotse, Malion Street, Euston Bouars, London NW1 2EP

A gt of mambars Is evaltable torm our registerad offios.
Geant Thornton UK LLP ks authorised and reguizted by the Flnanclal Services Authorfly ior vestmont business.

Aligt of perenne! pertritind by Grant Thornion to scoept appointments as insolventy practlioners and of thelr respecive authorlsing bodl 1y be bnspected el the above address.




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Progress of the Voluntary Arrangement

Under the terms of the Proposal, the Company was scheduled to make 5 contributions of £500
pet month, followed by 19 contsbutions of £700 per month, followed by 36 contabutions of
£1,200 per month A total of £59,000 1s to be recetved into the Arrangement over 60 months

At a meeting of members and creditors dated 14 March 2013, the following modifications were
approved

"That the duration of the Atrangement shall be extended at the Supervisors' discretion for the
purpose of agreeing and receiving any bond claim settlement. The Supervisors are permitted to
1ssue a Certificate of Completion to the Company upon 1t fulfiling its obligation under the
Arrangement.

The Supervisor 1s to conduct a review every 12 months of the company's bustness income and
expenditure and obtan an 1ncrease 1n voluntary contabutions of notless 50% of any nse in the
net profit measured against a breakeven position, so not to censtder previous losses

That creditors agree that the Supervisor take no further action against the breach of the
Arrangement in tespect of the non-introduction of 50% of the surplus increase 1n net profit
recetved by the Company in the first 12 months of trading under the Arrangement

The Supervisor has discretion to calculate what 1s reasonable level of net profit based on the on-
going trading conditions of the Coropany The Supetvisor has the discretion to be flexble 1
determining the level of contnbution without recourse to creditors

That the jomnt Supervisors’ requirement to make a distribution to creditors totalling 3 4p 1n the £
1n month 36, 3 4p in the £ 1n month 48 and a final distnbution of 4 46p 10 the £ in month 60, be
removed The Supervisor endeavours to make dividend distubution as soon as funds allow

That the mintmum dividend of 11 26p 1n the £ 1s replaced with an esumated dividend of 11 26p
i the £"

Following the modifications to the proposal, monthly conttibutions are to be increased by 50%
of the increase in profits In April 2014 the monthly contributions were increased to £2,400 per
month m line with the increase 1n profits The Arrangement was extended by 12 months to
repay arrears

I am pleased to confirm that a total of £79,968 has been received by the Company, being all
payments due under the Arrangement and enclose my Certificate of Completion

Dividend to Preferential and Non-Preferential Creditors

A dividend totalling £40,511 was paid to unsecured creditors 1 March 2016 and represented a
dividend of 12.96p 1n the £ on total creditor claims of £312,647

Page 2




62

63

64

65

66

Liabilities

As per Proposal Lodged to Date
£ £
Unsecured Creditors £352,906 £312,985
Fees
The previous Supetvisor’s receipts and payments account identified that the following fees were
paid.
£

Nominee's Fees 7,338
Nominee's Expenses 750
Former Supetvisor's Fees 4,112

12,200

As previously advised, the CVA proposal stated “it 1s proposed that the Supervisor be
remunetated on the basts of hus costs calculated on the basis of time spent on this
admintstration  He will also be retmbursed for his incidental expenses and be empowered to
appount Solictors to assist him as he sees fit"

I have drawn Supetvisor's fees of £33,061 and disbursements of £191

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach 2 summary of my time
costs for the anniversary pertod from 29 September 2015 to 28 September 2016 totals £14,756
representing 71 85 hours at a rate of £205 37 per hour Total Grant Thornton UK LLP time
costs for the full pertod of my appointment from 15 May 2012 to date are £69,931 representing
326 19 hours at an average rate of £214 39 per hour

Guffins' time costs up to resignation were £17 reptresenting 0 08 houts at an average rate of
£212 50 per hour

The day to day conduct of the iquidaton 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routine administtation of the case will be at the level of adminstrator,
who 1s responsible to 2 manager who 1s experienced m msolvency matters and, together with the
appointed partner who s licensed to act as an msolvency practittoner will deal with technucal or
complex matters as they arise The extent to which time will be incurred by managers and
partners will depend on 1ssues which anise as our investigations contiue. Details of the houtdy
rates are made avatlable to creditors or creditors' commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our
fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretanial and filing functions are charged separately to the
professional staff on the case based on the time they work on 1t

Page 3




67

68

72

My charge out rates and those of Gnffins are currently as follows

Grant Thornton £ per hour £ pet hour
UKLLP 2012 2013
Grade

Partner 465-580 480-600
Durector 440-480 455-500
Manager 310-375 320-390
Other Senior 220-285 230-295
Professional

Admuistrator 150-260 155-270
Support Staff 140-165 145-170
Griffins

Grade L per hour
Partner 495
Managet/ Sentor Investigators 300-350
Administrators/ Investigators 180-280

Junior Adpunistrators/ 140-190
Investigators

Support Staff 70-170

£ per hour
2014

495-615
470-515
2904790
240-305

160-280
150-175

£ per hour
2015/2016

495-615
470-515
290-470
240-305

160-280
150-175

Background information regarding the fees of hiquidators can be found at (navigate via
“T'echnical” to "Creditors Gudes to Fees") Alternatively, I will supply this mformation by post

on request.

Completion

I hereby declare that the Arrangement has been completed and I enclose my Certificate of

Completion 1 accordance with 1 29(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes regarding this report or any other matters, please contact Jenna

Warburton on 0161 953 6477

Yours faithfully

A Orete

PP Kevm ] Hellard

Supervisor

T 0161 953 6943
E jenna k- warburton@uk gt.com

Page 4




The Pertworth Pub Co Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangemant
Supervisor's Recaipts and Payments Account
From 29 Septernber 2009 to dats

Statement of Affairs Suparvisors' Recelpts and Supervisor's Receipts Supaervisor's Tota! Recalpts and
Estimatad to Reallse Payments for the period 29 and Payments for the Recelpts and Pa for the perled
September 2008 to 28 period 28 September 2015 Payments for the of the Arrengement from
September 2015 to 28 September 2016 period 29 20 September 2009 to
September 2016 to date
£) £ (E) &)
Recelpts
Veluntary Contributions £9 000 55 788 2,000 - 57768
Total moaipts on tormer Supervisor's last fided R&F - 18 708 - - 18,705
Funds racovered from former officehnlder - 12 458 - - 12458
VAT refund - 450 - - 450
Bank Interest - =53 - - 1]
Total Recelpts - 85 460 2,000 - 87,480
Paymernts
Unexplelned payments of former Suparvisor 2,266 - - 2268
Tota| payments on former Supervasor's last filed R&P 14,439 - - 14 428
Grant Thomton UK LLP feas 12,000 18,022 8389 30,551
Statutory Advertising 85 - 108 191
VAT lrrecoverable 7 - 148 188
First and Final dividend to unsecured creditors
representing 12 88p In tha £, - 38,757 - 39 757
- 28 BO7 57,7719 B84 87,480
Balance 085,480 2,000 - 87,480
58673 - S5779 - 634 -




PO L1 GEOZ/B0/EE U pejuld

15,902, wcc @mh ¥l
I e

Clsen

oo 0z
i

ez

!
JsiH

SPUBPIAIP PapUBIUl 40 SAJNON 'SI0PAII YIim auspuodsalion

sJ03paI)

3.ns0[2 10} uoijesedasd Ul X} Ylim UCIIEIIUNWIIOD PUE S3NsSI | YA BulAjosay

uonexe]

*s1asse Suisijeal paps0das Usaq Sey awin ON

§1asSe JO uojjesijeay

SWwiejo puog SuiIwgns pue BulejnNWIO]  SPJODaI S13P|0Y 3IY30 snoladld Sumatnay

suonesiasaau]

popsad sniejy e o 30adsal Ul PapioDaL UASY SBY DU} ON

poMag sneH| |

uonNgUIsIp e unjew
PUB SWIEJ2 JO}IPRID BUIAAIEY SPUBPIAID PBPUSIUI JO SADNON  SIOIP3LD YLM 8duUapuodsalio]

sioypasn

Joday [euy pue ainsopa Suuedaiy

Buipuoq pue Bunyy ‘a3e103S  Junode yueq siuciidesd yum Suleap ‘spiodal [enuue pue smaiaal ase)

ujuuelq
pue uonensIuIWpY

Hdom Jo sajdwex]

Ayagoy| |

*
9% S0E ¢ 00 266
. LR
- m.:l.Ll.t — -
000 __lao b0l
) Gogsr _ __ joozie
T
06881 l0060L's
8802 joves'e
LT
A By | 13
i - \mvu
$ak A sy )
AT word

o
It

i -

T90'EE ¥ ¢ (owl) 83ep 03 paj[Iq 590} [ej0L

" - L L TR e oo R
mmmmml ;BL ..MSES “ma 8 [sEwel s mw.,%vm 192 8T 00.6¥E, | .738« 009 [eeoes _ [szvve 99
w . W Do . ’ v
Smm._.lk ooee mow _ .ww,mmw - o8 Ziv oe ooEari ) 100 v - 4" o
- 1 T o - r
. H - | ] .
- b_,.bli._vl“ - 1 - JJ.;TLM_J.}. ——— ! - a,rl.thvt..L.n. T B e ..-lra.lt..fi__ e T
i + = o ! 5 f
R : St rtinf ﬁﬁ%gé oz | A
L} i i P T
0S8l ., {0082 o 00,881 _ 1" |00 ¥ET |0z 1
158 ! R . e AL .- DR .
] i “ ol -~ i y H
" :1‘_3 . R S B e T -1:1.::;.%; b
0g5a} .LLSSnn foe 21 ) .mmmm.:r.:mmo.:.@ 048 omamﬂ”J ' joo se¥ (I R
[ _ M-. . _r._ N _.
L AR ..._8 200 Mmm gl retel 92 8Z8'E _mm 8l _|00i0ee’ oovsz'L  (08€ 8 Q8% 161 it 98
R T | Ty T Clevey T 7T T T fEven T T T & o Tt T T ,
a2y Al By~ _u ias __h_.i.m_i RE] I3 .Ez,.m_;. &H AuH-Bay, 3 ..LE - £
el s§%ﬁ®%@ .@%Emwﬁ é%éﬁ%km;am@EYi
S
SISATVNY LS00 m_E

[E0L}

PR et |

Buipesy |

UGHEXEL

_ ,

sesey jo :ouum__:mam”

mcgm:omm

m:oaumwmgc_“

popad m:.m__._

s ) m._o:uEU.

[ —

uBEjgi
pue Uoensujwpy|

—al e L e, -—

9102/60/82 03 5102/60/6C Pouad uonoesuel |,
6 dIS - 1006420€L - | - UU| Heupn ayL e P 0D qNd yuomuad ayg



The Insolvency Act 1986

In the Matter of The Penworth Pub Co Ltd t/a The Wharf Inn

The High Court of Justice 18157 of 2009

Notice That Voluntary Arrangement Has Been Fully Implemented

I, Kevin ] Hellard of 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU, the Supervisor of the

aforementioned voluntary arrangement give notice pursuant to Rule 1 29(1) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 that the arrangement has been fully implemented.

Kewnn ] Hellard
Supetvisor




